

| | | |
|-------------------|----------------|----------------|
| 18-3193 | 18-3049 | 18-3066 |
| 18-3122(L) | 18-3140 | 18-3142 |
| 18-3151 | 18-3172 | 18-3183 |
| 18-3220 | 18-3221 | |

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

| | |
|--|--|
| DANNY DONOHUE, et al. v. CUOMO, et al. | 18-3193 |
| THE POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE TROOPERS, INC., et al. v. CUOMO, et al. | 18-3049 |
| THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 4 IUPA, AFL-CIO, et al. v. CUOMO, et al. | 18-3066 |
| BARBARA G. BROWN, et al. v. CUOMO, et al. | 18-3122 (L), 18-3166 (Con.), 18-3345 (Con.) |
| WAYNE SPENCE et al. v. HITE, et al. | 18-3140 |
| THE NEW YORK STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS UNION COUNCIL 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, et al. v. CUOMO, et al. | 18-3142 |

(Captions continue on inside front cover.)

On Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

| | |
|--|--|
| BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD <i>Solicitor General</i> | LETITIA JAMES <i>Attorney General</i> <i>State of New York</i> |
| ANDREA OSER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i> | Attorney for Defendants-Appellees The Capitol |
| FREDERICK A. BRODIE <i>Assistant Solicitor General</i> <i>of Counsel</i> | Albany, New York 12224 (518) 776-2317 Dated: July 8, 2019 |

(Captions continued from front cover.)

| | |
|--|---------|
| THE NEW YORK STATE CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS & POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC., et al. v. CUOMO, et al. | 18-3151 |
| LILLIAN ROBERTS, et al. v. CUOMO, et al. | 18-3172 |
| POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK STATE, INC., et al. v. CUOMO, et al. | 18-3183 |
| DAVID KREH, et al. v. CUOMO, et al. | 18-3220 |
| THE NEW YORK STATE COURT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, on its own behalf and on behalf of its current and retired members and their dependents v. HITE, et al. | 18-3221 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| CITATION GUIDE AND GLOSSARY | xvii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. The Parties | 5 |
| B. Statutory Premium Contribution Provisions Before 2011..... | 5 |
| C. The CBAs | 9 |
| 1. Executive-branch CBAs..... | 10 |
| a. Duration clauses | 10 |
| b. Integration clauses | 11 |
| c. General continued-coverage clauses | 11 |
| d. Continued coverage expressly for retirees..... | 12 |
| e. The “90/75” clauses..... | 13 |
| f. The “unremarried-spouse” clause | 15 |
| 2. Judicial-branch CBAs..... | 16 |
| D. The Great Recession and the State’s Response..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|----|
| E. The State and Unions Agree on Reduced State Contributions toward Active Employees’ Health-Insurance Premiums..... | 19 |
| F. The 2011 Amendment to the Civil Service Law and the Implementation of that Amendment | 21 |
| G. The Article 78 Proceeding..... | 24 |
| H. Proceedings Below | 26 |
| I. Appeals to this Court | 31 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 32 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 33 |
| ARGUMENT | 36 |
| POINT I | |
| PLAINTIFFS’ CONTRACT-IMPAIRMENT AND STATE BREACH-OF-CONTRACT CLAIMS FAIL FOR THE SAME REASON: PLAINTIFFS HAD NO VESTED RIGHT TO RETAIN FOREVER THE SAME PERCENTAGE OF STATE CONTRIBUTIONS TO HEALTH-INSURANCE PREMIUMS | 36 |
| A. The Civil Service Law Did Not Vest the Plaintiff Retirees with a Contractual Right to Retain State Contributions to Health-Insurance Premiums at Fixed Percentages..... | 38 |
| B. The Collective-Bargaining Agreement in Effect upon a Covered Employee’s Retirement Did Not Vest the Employee with a Right to Retain Forever that Agreement’s Contribution Percentages. | 43 |

| | |
|--|----|
| C. The Various Clauses of the Collective-Bargaining Agreements Cited by Plaintiffs Do Not Vest a Right to Receive the Same Percentage of State Premium Contributions Forever. | 52 |
| 1. The general continued-coverage clauses addressed coverage, not premiums. | 54 |
| 2. The continued-coverage clauses for retirees did not address premiums. | 58 |
| 3. The 90/75 clauses did not apply to those who retired after the expiration of the respective CBAs. | 59 |
| 4. The unremarried-spouse clauses did not apply to retirees. | 62 |
| 5. The sick-leave clauses did not address the State’s share of premium contributions. | 63 |
| 6. The “proposal” clauses show the parties understood that retirees did not have a vested right to retain the same State share of premium contributions. | 65 |
| 7. The lifetime-maximum clauses and other provisions relied upon by UUP similarly did not vest a right to retain the same State share of premium contributions. | 66 |
| D. The Judicial-Branch Collective-Bargaining Agreements Could Not Provide Benefits, Let Alone Vest Rights, When the Executive-Branch Agreements Did Not Do So. | 68 |
| E. The Court Should Disregard Plaintiffs’ Extrinsic Evidence Because the Collective Bargaining Agreements Are Integrated Contracts. | 71 |

| | |
|---|----|
| F. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit..... | 78 |
| 1. The memoranda of understanding from 1982 did not address contribution percentages for retirees. | 78 |
| 2. Council 82’s and NYSCOPBA’s purported oral side deal is unsupported and unenforceable..... | 79 |
| 3. Retiree health-insurance contributions were not a form of deferred compensation..... | 82 |
| 4. The collective-bargaining agreements did not incorporate the contribution percentages from Civil Service Law § 167(1). | 85 |
| 5. The Triborough amendment and related caselaw did not vest plaintiffs’ right to particular levels of state contributions. | 87 |
| 6. The grant of summary judgment properly included post-1999 retirees from NYSPIA and PBANYS..... | 89 |
| 7. The parties were not required to include a “sunset clause” in each provision to show the provision did not create vested rights..... | 91 |
| 8. Defendants did not admit the existence of an agreement to vest contribution rates for retirees. | 93 |
| G. CSEA’s and UUP’s cross-motions for summary judgment were properly denied. | 97 |

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS’ CONTRACT-IMPAIRMENT CLAIM FAILS FOR THE
ADDITIONAL REASON THAT THE STATE’S MODEST
REDUCTION IN CONTRIBUTIONS TO RETIREE HEALTH-
INSURANCE PREMIUMS WAS REASONABLE AND NECESSARY..... 97

A. The Change in Contribution Percentages Did
Not Substantially Impair Plaintiffs’ Rights. 99

B. The Change in Contribution Percentages Served
a Legitimate Public Purpose..... 102

C. The Change in Contribution Percentages Was
Reasonable and Necessary..... 104

1. The State reduced contribution percentages
only after numerous other cost-cutting
measures proved insufficient..... 105

2. The modest reduction in State contributions
was appropriately tailored. 109

3. Defendants acted reasonably under the
circumstances. 111

POINT III

HITE HAD THE REQUISITE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO
EXTEND TO RETIREES THE SAME CONTRIBUTION
PERCENTAGES THAT THE STATE HAD NEGOTIATED WITH
THE PLAINTIFF UNIONS 115

POINT IV

THE DISTRICT COURT REASONABLY EXERCISED ITS
DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO STRIKE THE COLAFATI AND
DECKER DECLARATIONS 120

A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion
in Considering the Colafati Declaration..... 121

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion
in Considering Decker’s Declaration..... 126

CONCLUSION..... 128

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>AFSCME v. City of Benton, Arkansas</i> , 513 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 103 |
| <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Midwest Exp. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 74 |
| <i>Alliance of Am. Insurers v. Cuomo</i> , 854 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1988) | 115 |
| <i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)..... | 98, 110 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Armada Supply Inc. v. Wright</i> , 858 F.2d 842 (2d Cir. 1988) | 58 |
| <i>Association of Surrogates v. State</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 39 (1992) | 108 |
| <i>Association of Surrogates v. State</i> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991) | 108, 109 |
| <i>Baff v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1322 (3d Dep’t 2019)..... | 50 |
| <i>Baltimore Teachers Union v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 6 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1993)..... | 113, 114 |
| <i>Barr v. City of White Plains</i> , __ F. App’x __, 2019 WL 2754953 (2d Cir. July 2, 2019) | 102, 106 |
| <i>Barton v. Constellium Rolled Products-Ravenswood, LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 46, 63, 84 |

Battery Steamship Corp. v. Refineria Panama, S.A.,
513 F.2d 735 (2d Cir. 1975) 74

Bloomfield v. Bloomfield,
97 N.Y.2d 188 (2001) 86

Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union,
442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006) 63

Bowles v. Russell,
551 U.S. 205 (2007)..... 3

Braten v. Bankers Trust Co.,
60 N.Y.2d 155 (1983) 74

Budin v. Davis,
172 A.D.3d 1676 (3d Dep’t 2019) 119

Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe,
464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006) passim

CFCU Community Credit Union v. Hayward,
552 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2009) 98

CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese,
138 S. Ct. 761 (2018)..... passim

Cole v. Meritor, Inc.,
855 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 477
(2017)..... 46, 55

Condell v. Bress,
983 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1993) 108

Cook v. City of Binghamton,
48 N.Y.2d 323 (1979) 39

Cooper v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
884 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 45, 53, 55

Cruden v. Bank of New York,
957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992) 124

Cup v. Ampco Pittsburgh Corp.,
903 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 2018) 77

Della Rocco v. City of Schenectady,
252 A.D.2d 82 (3d Dep’t 1998) 50

Dept. of Housing & Urban Devpt. v. Rucker,
535 U.S. 125 (2002)..... 81

Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.,
302 U.S. 74 (1937)..... 38

Donohue v. Paterson,
715 F. Supp. 2d 306 (N.D.N.Y. 2010) 107

Dunlap-McCuller v. Riese Org.,
980 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1992) 124

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,
459 U.S. 400 (1983)..... 98, 114

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 115

*Farmers & Merchants’ Bank v. Federal Reserve Bank of
Richmond*,
262 U.S. 649 (1923)..... 86

Fischer & Mandell, LLP v. Citibank, N.A.,
632 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 2011) 37

Fletcher v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
892 F.3d 217 (6th Cir.), cert. denied,
139 S. Ct. 493 (2018)..... 46, 53, 63, 67

Fogelson v. Rackfay Constr. Co.,
300 N.Y. 334 (1950) 75

Gallo v. Moen Inc.,
813 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 44, 55, 67, 77

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)..... | 37, 98 |
| <i>GlobalNet Financial.Com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal & Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006) | 58 |
| <i>Gordon v. Softech Intern., Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2013) | 32 |
| <i>Grove v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 694 F. App'x 864 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 46, 55 |
| <i>Home Building & Loan Association v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)..... | 98 |
| <i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, and Agricultural Implement Workers v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983)..... | 51 |
| <i>Irving Trust Co. v. Day</i> , 314 U.S. 556 (1942)..... | 48 |
| <i>Israel v. Matthews</i> , 171 A.D.2d 896 (2d Dep't 1991)..... | 119 |
| <i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011) | 32 |
| <i>Kendzierski v. Macomb Cty.</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2019 WL 2307955 (Mich. May 30, 2019)..... | 49, 83 |
| <i>Kirshner v. United States</i> , 603 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1978) | 103 |
| <i>Klos v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze</i> , 133 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1997) | 76 |
| <i>Kolbe v. Tibbetts</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 344 (2013) | 49, 50 |
| <i>Kulak v. City of New York</i> , 88 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1996) | 33 |

Local Div. 589, Amalgamated Transit Union v. Massachusetts,
666 F.2d 618 (1st Cir. 1981) 114

M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett,
135 S. Ct. 926 (2015)..... passim

Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Margolis,
115 A.D.2d 406 (1st Dep’t 1985)..... 74

Marine Midland Bank-Southern v. Thurlow,
53 N.Y.2d 381 (1981) 73

Maryland Cas. Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.,
332 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003) 86

Matter of Aeneas McDonald Police Benevolent Assn. v. City of Geneva,
92 N.Y.2d 326 (1988) 76

Matter of County of Niagara v. Newman,
104 A.D.2d 1 (4th Dep’t 1984) 88

Matter of McSpedon v. Roberts,
117 Misc.2d 679 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1983)..... 117

Matter of Retired Public Employees Ass’n v. Cuomo,
123 A.D.3d 92 (3d Dep’t 2014) 25, 26, 40, 42

Matter of Warner v. Bd. of Educ.,
108 A.D.3d 835 (3d Dep’t 2013) 50

Myers v. City of Schenectady,
244 A.D.2d 845 (3d Dep’t 1997) 50

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... 38

Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Am. Train Dispatchers’ Assoc.,
499 U.S. 117 (2003)..... 87

North Atlantic Instruments, Inc. v. Haber,
188 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1999) 73

Norton v. Sam’s Club,
145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) 32

NYSCOA v. Hite,
475 F. App’x 803 (2d Cir. 2012) 27, 42

NYSCOA v. Hite,
851 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 27, 42, 70

NYSPIA v. Cuomo,
No. 11-cv-1527 (N.D.N.Y.) 28, 94, 96

Patterson v. Balsamico,
440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006) 121

PBANYS v. Cuomo,
No. 11-cv-1528 (N.D.N.Y.) 94

Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 116

Pineman v. Fallon,
662 F. Supp. 1311 (D. Conn. 1987),
aff’d, 842 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1988) 38

Pineman v. Oechslin,
637 F.2d 601 (2d Cir. 1981) 48

Primex Intern. Corp. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
89 N.Y.2d 594 (1997) 73

*Professional Staff Congress-City University of New York v.
N.Y.S. Public Employment Relations Board*,
7 N.Y.3d 458 (2006) 93

Retired Public Employees Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
No. 7586-11, 2012 WL 6654067
(Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. Dec. 17, 2012)..... 25

Roberts v. Cuomo,
 No. 12-cv-46 (N.D.N.Y.) 28

Saint Mary Home, Inc. v. Service Employees Intern. Union,
 116 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1997) 71

Sal Tinnerello & Sons, Inc. v. Town of Stonington,
 141 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998) 99

Sanitation & Recycling Ind. v. City of New York,
 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997) 99

Serafino v. City of Hamtramck,
 707 F. App'x 345 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 46, 68, 83

State of Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand,
 303 U.S. 95 (1938)..... 48

Stonehill Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of the West,
 28 N.Y.3d 439 (2016) 37

Subway-Surface Sup'rs Ass'n v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
 44 N.Y.2d 101 (1978) 103

Sveen v. Melin,
 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)..... 36-37, 98

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 1-800 Beargram Co.,
 373 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2004) 92

W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri,
 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990) 75

Warren v. Pataki,
 823 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016) 124

Wein v. State,
 39 N.Y.2d 136 (1976) 103

Wells v. Shearson Lehman/American Exp., Inc.,
 72 N.Y.2d 11 (1988) 76

Wrobel v. Cnty. of Erie,
692 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2012) 32

Zino v. Whirlpool Corp.,
763 F. App'x 470 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 46

CONSTITUTIONS

Eleventh Amendment 36, 115

N.Y. Const.

art. V, § 7..... 40
art VII, §2..... 103

U.S. Const.

art. I, § 10, cl. 1 36, 97

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291 2
§ 1331 2
§ 2107(a)..... 3

STATE STATUTES

Civil Service Law

§ 5(1)..... 116
§ 7(1)..... 118
§ 160(1)..... 7
§§ 160-170 5
§ 167 21, 42, 81
§ 167(1)..... passim
§ 167(1)(a) passim
§ 167(8)..... passim
§ 209-a(1)(e)..... 88

Gen. Oblig. Law

§ 5-701(a)(1) 81

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------------|
| Public Officers Law | |
| § 9 | 117, 118 |
| Retirement & Social Sec. Law | |
| § 612 | 40 |
| State Finance Law | |
| § 5 | 82 |
| 1956 N.Y. Laws ch. 461 | 6 |
| 1960 N.Y. Laws ch. 329 | 7 |
| 1967 N.Y. Laws ch. 617 | 7, 8 |
| 1970 N.Y. Laws ch. 458 | 8 |
| 1982 N.Y. Laws ch. 868 | 88 |
| 1983 N.Y. Laws ch. 14 | 8, 41 |
| 1999 N.Y. Laws, ch. 442 | 9 |
| 2011 N.Y. Laws ch. 491 | 21, 22, 42, 112 |
| STATE REGULATIONS | |
| 4 N.Y.C.R.R. | |
| § 73.3(b) | 23, 54, 83, 95, 109 |
| 22 N.Y.C.R.R. | |
| § 500.27(a) | 52 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4 | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. | |
| 30 | 125 |
| 37 | 121 |
| 56 | 32 |

| | |
|---------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Evid. | |
| 601..... | 127 |
| 602..... | 127 |
| 792..... | 126 |
| 801..... | 96 |
| 1002..... | 79, 82 |

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------------|
| Governor’s Message to the Legislature (Feb. 16, 1956) | 6, 7 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary 301 (8th ed. 2004) | 50, 56, 83 |
| Deferred Compensation Plan for Employees of the State of New York and Other Participating Public Jurisdictions, https://www.nysdcp.com/tcm/nysdcp/static/Plan_Document.p df?r=1 (last viewed July 5, 2019)..... | 82 |
| N.Y. Statutes | |
| § 240 (McKinney 1971) | 40 |
| Office of the Attorney General, Formal Opinion No. 250, 1941 WL 52436 (Oct. 15, 1941)..... | 118 |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) | 74 |
